
Essential 2027-2030 Adopted Year End Requested
 Actual Actual Budget Estimate Budget Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast  Total Five Year 

2023 2024 2025 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2026-2030

Beginning Fund Balance in Capital Funds (Note 5) 9,518,044      11,011,161      14,002,343     14,002,343     6,152,480              100,000                  (20,206,354)     (35,996,558)     (48,856,698)     (50,273,242)     

CIP Revenues
Building Improvement Fund Grants 10,125                    10,125              
Building Improvement Fund Interfund Transfer In 2,500,000      2,100,000        2,100,000       2,100,000       2,652,219              2,652,219         
Building Improvement Fund Revenue 45,706                    45,706              
Equipment Replacement Fund Interfund Transfer From Main Capital 400,000         852,119                  852,119            
Equipment Replacement Fund Interfund Transfer From General Fund For Shortfall 1,016,139              1,016,139         
Fleet Replacement Fund Interfund Transfer In 1,681,000      1,450,000        1,450,000       1,450,000       -                          -                    
Fleet Replacement Fund RICO Transfer In 150,000           150,000          150,000          150,000                  
Fleet Capital Fund Interfund Transfer Main Capital For  Shortfall 2,574,552              
Fleet Replacement Fund Balance Appropriation 1,041,091              
Main Capital Fund Bond Issuances -                 -                    -                   -                   14,000,000            14,000,000       
Main Capital Fund Dedicated Revenues (Note 3) 4,923,057      4,784,683        4,820,000       5,339,394       5,650,000              5,650,000         
Main Capital Fund Grants 124,895         1,720,760        4,991,248       4,821,614       2,521,901              2,521,901         
Main Capital Fund Interfund Transfers-In 6,617,409      15,403,829      32,794,959     3,500,000       6,000,000              6,000,000         
Main Capital Fund Other Sources 355,462         992,034           1,000               58,395             10,514,789            10,514,789       
  Total Revenues 16,601,823   26,601,306      46,307,207     17,419,403     47,028,641            -                          -                    -                    -                    47,028,641       

CIP Expenditures
Building Improvement Fund 1,311,641      1,337,421        4,590,622       2,399,890       2,708,050              7,473,679               1,797,634         2,902,570         2,136,820         17,018,753       
Equipment Replacement Fund 657,437         918,062           1,139,261       710,096          948,261                  1,042,675               797,570            797,570            807,570            4,393,646         
Fleet Replacement Fund (Note 2) 943,873         1,537,884        2,178,658       2,272,240       3,765,643              1,219,000               3,420,000         1,235,000         2,012,000         11,651,643       
Main Capital Fund (Note 1) 7,614,755      16,266,757      37,942,058     16,337,040     42,232,496            10,571,000             9,775,000         7,925,000         7,965,000         78,468,496       
Main Capital Fund Interfund Transfer Out 4,581,000      3,550,000        3,550,000       3,550,000       -                          -                    
Equipment Replacement Fund Interfund Transfer From Main Capital 852,119                  852,119            
Fleet Capital Fund Interfund Transfer Main Capital 2,574,552              2,574,552         
  Total Expenditures 15,108,706   23,610,124      49,400,599     25,269,266     53,081,121            20,306,354             15,790,204       12,860,140       12,921,390       114,959,209    

Net Surplus/(Deficiency) 1,493,117      2,991,182        (3,093,392)      (7,849,863)      (6,052,480)             (20,306,354)           (15,790,204)     (12,860,140)     (12,921,390)     (67,930,568)     

Ending Fund Balance (Note 5) 11,011,161   14,002,343      10,908,951     6,152,480       100,000                  (20,206,354)           (35,996,558)     (48,856,698)     (61,778,088)     (118,203,810)   

Notes:

1) For outer years, $600,000 was included in the Main CIP Fund which covers Personal Services/Benefits, 
Materials & Supplies, and Contractual Services.  
2) Expenditures include bank installment loan payments

3) Includes home rule sales tax, telecommunications tax, local cannabis tax, and local gasoline tax. 

4) Includes Main CIP, Building Improvements, Equipment Replacement, and Fleet Replacement Funds
5) Fund Balances include only the Main Capital, Building Improvement, Equipment Replacement, and Fleet 
Replacement Funds.

Village of Oak Park
2026-2030 Requested CIP Executive Summary



FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER REQUEST

Submitted by:  Grant Jones
Title:  Forestry Superintendent

  Prior Yr Budget Current Yr Budget Recommended
From To Prior Yr. Prior Yr. Current Yr Requested Current Yr
GL # GL # Budget Unspent Budget C/O Amount Amended

1001.43800.101.530667 1001.43800.101.530667 1,078,000.00$    24,410.25$        1,098,000.00$    13,794.62$    1,111,794.62$      
  Account Descriptions Forestry: External Support Forestry: External Support
  Budget Page # 193 67

Explanation Below

The Forestry Division is requesting a carryforward of $13,794.62 from the Forestry: External Support Line Item.

In 2025, damages were recovered for two vehicle incidents that damaged Village landscape areas. The total for these two recovered claims was $13,794.62 which was moved to 
account 1001.43800.101.530667. These claims were received after the Village's landscape budget was set and subsequently were not used in 2025. In fall 2025, the Village's 
comprehensive landscape maintenance contract went out to bid. Bids were higher than expected. This carry‐forward request will cover a funding shortfall for the Regular and 
Business District Landscape Maintenance contracts. A new purchase order will be issued for both contracts in 2026.







Business District
Spring Clean

Up
Fall Clean

Up
Total per
Month Total per Year

Spring Clean
Up

Fall Clean
Up

Total per
Month Total per Year

Spring Clean
Up

Fall Clean
Up

Total per
Month Total per Year

1 North Ave. $473.00 $236.50 $154.00 $1,941.50 $212.00 $318.00 $733.00 $6,394.00 $261.00 $187.00 $167.00 $1,784.00
2 Chicago Ave. East $1,669.80 $825.00 $541.20 $6,824.40 $212.00 $318.00 $733.00 $6,394.00 $1,355.00 $713.00 $500.00 $6,068.00
3 Chicago Ave. West $258.50 $127.60 $82.50 $1,046.10 $212.00 $318.00 $733.00 $6,394.00 $362.00 $251.00 $58.00 $1,077.00
4 Lake St. East $1,766.00 $867.90 $572.00 $7,209.90 $212.00 $318.00 $733.00 $6,394.00 $1,495.00 $917.00 $500.00 $6,412.00
5 Hemingway District $1,210.00 $572.00 $374.00 $4,774.00 $212.00 $318.00 $733.00 $6,394.00 $410.00 $462.00 $418.00 $4,216.00
6 South Marion $913.00 $449.90 $297.00 $3,738.90 $212.00 $318.00 $733.00 $6,394.00 $833.00 $512.00 $249.00 $3,337.00
7 Madison St. $2,062.50 $1,017.50 $668.00 $8,424.00 $212.00 $318.00 $733.00 $6,394.00 $2,553.00 $911.00 $500.00 $7,464.00
8 Arts District $2,488.20 $1,228.70 $811.80 $10,211.30 $212.00 $318.00 $733.00 $6,394.00 $2,209.00 $1,332.00 $688.00 $9,045.00
9 South Town $517.00 $255.20 $167.20 $2,109.80 $212.00 $318.00 $733.00 $6,394.00 $363.00 $255.00 $167.00 $1,954.00

10 Roosevelt $968.00 $476.30 $313.50 $3,952.30 $212.00 $318.00 $733.00 $6,394.00 $1,009.00 $573.00 $250.00 $3,582.00
11 Downtown Oak Park $1,100.00 $1,371.70 $429.00 $5,903.70 $212.00 $318.00 $733.00 $6,394.00 $3,793.00 $1,299.00 $665.00 $10,412.00

Total for Year: $56,136.30 $70,334.00 $55,241.00

Langton Group McAdam LandscapeCity Escape Garden and Design
2026 Business District Landscape Maintenance Bid Summary 25 126
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